PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7373577

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAMSO MANUFACTURING USA, LTD.	05/17/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAMSO INC.	
Street Address:	2633 MACPHERSON STREET	
City:	MAGOG	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	J1X 0E6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61794088	
Application Number:	14777336	
Application Number:	16121419	
Application Number:	16904194	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5149541500

Email: uspto.mtl@smartbiggar.ca
Correspondent Name: SMART & BIGGAR LLP

Address Line 1: 3300-1000 RUE DE LA GAUCHETIÈRE O

Address Line 4: MONTRÉAL, CANADA H3B 4W5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	86749870 (0087164-119C2)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARTIN TREMBLAY
SIGNATURE:	/Martin Tremblay/
DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment Camso Manufacturing USA Ltd to Camso Inc#page1.tif source=Assignment Camso Manufacturing USA Ltd to Camso Inc#page2.tif source=Assignment Camso Manufacturing USA Ltd to Camso Inc#page3.tif

PATENT 507326654 REEL: 060146 FRAME: 0728

source=Assignment Camso Manufacturing USA Ltd to Camso Inc#page4.tif source=Assignment Camso Manufacturing USA Ltd to Camso Inc#page5.tif

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS CAMSO MANUFACTURING USA, LTD. (formerly CAMOPLAST ROCKLAND,

LTD.), a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1 Martina Circle, Plattsburg, New

York, 12901, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") entered into a Services

Agreement effective as of February 1, 2010, with CAMSO Inc. (formerly known as Camoplast

Solideal Inc.), corporate predecessor of CAMSO INC., a Canadian corporation resulting from

an amalgamation on January 18, 2019, and having a place of business at 2633 MacPherson

Street, Magog, Quebec J1X 0E6, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee");

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to the Services Agreement, the Assignor agreed to assign to the

Assignee's corporate predecessor ownership of the deliverables relating to or emanating from

the services, along with all intellectual property rights in and to such deliverables, including,

all rights, title and interest in, to and under the patent(s), industrial design(s), patent

application(s) and/or industrial design application(s) identified in Schedule A hereto

(hereinafter, the "Patent and Design Assets");

AND WHEREAS the rights of the Assignee's corporate predecessor arising from, or related

to the Services Agreement were continued to the Assignee, including ownership of the rights,

title and interest in and to the deliverables under the Services Agreement;

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is, and has continuously been, the beneficial owner of the

Assignor's rights arising from, or related to the Patent and Design Assets;

WHEREAS the Assignor and the Assignee are related entities;

WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of confirming its ownership and acquisition of the

Assignor's rights, title, property and interest, for any and all countries in the world, in and to

the Patent/Design Assets;

AND WHEREAS, in order to effect the recordal of the Assignor's assignment and transfer of

the Patent/Design Assets and related intellectual property rights based on the Patent/Design

Assets worldwide to the Assignee, the Assignor and the Assignee hereby agree to sign this Confirmatory Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in virtue of, and in consideration of the sum of 1.00 dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the Assignor hereby confirms having assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest, in and to the Patent/Design Assets worldwide, inclusive of any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances, and re-examinations thereof, any and all rights of priority derived therefrom, including the right to claim priority under the Paris convention, and any and all patents or designs that may issue on any of the foregoing, and any and all right, title, interest, privileges, damages, settlements and proceeds under, relating to, or arising from the Patent/Design Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Patent/Design Assets, all of which or the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, who acknowledges the Assignee's beneficial or exclusive ownership in and to such Patent/Design Assets, had no assignment or transfer been made;

AND the Assignor hereby agrees, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to the Assignor respecting the Patent/Design Assets and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce the Patent/Design Assets in all countries, and execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the Patent/Design Assets;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes the firm of SMART & BIGGAR LLP whose full postal office address is 1000 De la Gauchetière Street West, Suite 3300, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 4W5, Canada to correct clerical errors in the Confirmatory Assignment, or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable, such as patent application serial numbers and/or filing dates, to make the Confirmatory Assignment suitable for recordal;

AND, as agreed by the Assignee and the Assignor, this document has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, ce document a été rédigé en anglais.

[SIGNATURE PAGE(S) TO FOLLOW]

SIGNED this, 20
CAMSO MANUFACTURING USA, LTD.
Name: <u>Jason M. Jaios</u>
Title: <u>2052/69</u> /
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
Emily Jr 1
I, <u> </u>
personally present and did see, who is personally known to me to be
the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at <u>May 9</u> , this <u>19</u> day of <u>May</u> , 20 <u>22</u>
(Gity/Towh)
Ayne to S
Withess signature
SIGNED th <u>is day of, 20</u>
and the state of t
CAMSO INC.
Name: <u>7/35/4</u>
Title:
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, Sylvie Formiu , whose full postal address is
26 Bexusche Magog, QC 17X 0116, hereby declare that I was
personally present and did see * /s.son Davis, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at //agoq , this / 7 day of //ag/ , 202 a
(City/Town)
(City/Town)

SCHEDULE A - PATENT/DESIGN ASSETS

Title	Filing Date	Country/ Region	Application No.
ENDLESS TRACK FOR TRACTION OF A VEHICLE	2013-03-15	US	61/794088
ENDLESS TRACK FOR TRACTION OF A VEHICLE	2014-03-14	PCT	PCT/CA2014/000272
ENDLESS TRACK FOR TRACTION OF A VEHICLE	2014-03-14	US	14/777336
ENDLESS TRACK FOR TRACTION OF A VEHICLE	2014-03-14	CA	2906937
ENDLESS TRACK FOR TRACTION OF A VEHICLE	2018-09-04	US	16/121419
ENDLESS TRACK FOR TRACTION OF A VEHICLE	2020-06-17	US	16/904194

PATENT REEL: 060146 FRAME: 0734

RECORDED: 06/09/2022